

No. 23-365

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

MEDICAL MARIJUANA, INC.; DIXIE HOLDINGS, LLC,  
AKA DIXIE ELIXIRS; RED DICE HOLDINGS, LLC,  
PETITIONERS,

*v.*

DOUGLAS J. HORN,  
RESPONDENT.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

ROY A. MURA  
SCOTT D. MANCUSO  
MURA LAW GROUP, PLLC  
*930 Rand Building  
14 Lafayette Square  
Buffalo, NY 14203*

*Counsel for Medical Mari-  
juana, Inc. and Red Dice  
Holdings, LLC*

RICHARD E. LERNER  
HANOCH SHEPS  
MAZZOLA LINDSTROM LLP  
*1350 Avenue of the  
Americas, Second Floor  
New York, NY 10019*

*Counsel for Dixie Holdings, LLC*

LISA S. BLATT  
*Counsel of Record*  
SARAH M. HARRIS  
AARON Z. ROPER  
KRISTEN A. DEWILDE  
CLAYTON P. PHILLIPS  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
*680 Maine Avenue SW  
Washington, DC 20024  
(202) 434-5000  
lblatt@wc.com*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. Civil RICO Does Not Allow Recovery for Personal- Injury Damages.....	14
A. Civil RICO Excludes Personal Injuries and Thus Excludes Personal-Injury Damages.....	14
B. RICO’s Antitrust Roots Confirm that Personal- Injury Damages Are Not Actionable.....	17
C. Horn Pled an Impermissible Personal-Injury Claim.....	20
D. A Contrary Approach Would Upend Civil RICO.....	25
II. Counterarguments Lack Merit.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	37

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Aaron v. Durrani</i> , 2014 WL 996471 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 13, 2014).....	27
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff &amp; Assocs.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987) .....	18
<i>Al-Sadhan v. Twitter Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 536311 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 9, 2024) .....	28
<i>Ambach v. French</i> , 216 P.3d 405 (Wash. 2009).....	20
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006) .....	19
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983) .....	19
<i>Aston v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 43 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	26
<i>Balt. S.S. Co. v. Phillips</i> , 274 U.S. 316 (1927).....	23
<i>Beerman v. Toro Mfg. Corp.</i> , 615 P.2d 749 (Haw. Ct. App. 1980).....	20
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 675 P.2d 1207 (Wash. 1984).....	29
<i>Chadda v. Burcke</i> , 2004 WL 2850048 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 9, 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 180 F. App'x 370 (3d Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Comm'r v. Schleier</i> , 515 U.S. 323 (1995) .....	24, 28
<i>Commonwealth v. Stratton</i> , 114 Mass. 303 (1873).....	21
<i>Del. State Coll. v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980).....	32
<i>Diaz v. Gates</i> , 420 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2005) (en banc).....	24, 28
<i>Doe v. Roe</i> , 958 F.2d 763 (7th Cir. 1992).....	26-27
<i>Doe v. Varsity Brands, LLC</i> , 2023 WL 4931929 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 2023).....	27
<i>Evans v. City of Chicago</i> , 2001 WL 1028401 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 6, 2001) .....	31

	Page
Cases—cont'd:	
<i>Evans v. Twin Falls County</i> , 796 P.2d 87 (Idaho 1990).....	29
<i>Gause v. Philip Morris</i> , 2000 WL 34016343 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 29 F. App'x 761 (2d Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Genty v. Resol. Tr. Corp.</i> , 937 F.2d 899 (3d Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>Guerrero v. Gates</i> , 442 F.3d 697 (9th Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Gupta v. Asha Enters.</i> , 27 A.3d 953 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2011).....	21
<i>Hamman v. United States</i> , 267 F. Supp. 420 (D. Mont. 1967) .....	18
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	31
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992) .....	4, 17-18, 31, 36
<i>Huber v. Hovey</i> , 501 N.W.2d 53 (Iowa 1993).....	29
<i>Hunt v. Zuffa, LLC</i> , 361 F. Supp. 3d 992 (D. Nev. 2019) .....	27
<i>J. Truett Payne Co. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 451 U.S. 557 (1981) .....	18
<i>Jackson v. Sedgwick Claims Mgmt. Servs.</i> , 731 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2013) (en banc).....	25, 35
<i>James v. Meow Media, Inc.</i> , 90 F. Supp. 2d 798 (W.D. Ky. 2000) .....	31
<i>Jobe v. ATR Mktg., Inc.</i> , 87 F.3d 751 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997).....	18
<i>Magnum v. Archdiocese of Phila.</i> , 2006 WL 3359642 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 17, 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 253 F. App'x 224 (3d Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013) .....	26

VI

	Page
Cases—cont’d:	
<i>Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> ( <i>Scheidler I</i> ), 510 U.S. 249 (1994).....	23-24
<i>Nelson v. Jacobsen</i> , 669 P.2d 1207 (Utah 1983) .....	29
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015) .....	23
<i>Or. Laborers-Emps. Health &amp; Welfare Tr. Fund</i> <i>v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 185 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>Pac. S.S. Co. v. Peterson</i> , 278 U.S. 130 (1928) .....	23
<i>Pilkington v. United Airlines</i> , 112 F.3d 1532 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	32
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979) .....	18, 25
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. Eur. Cmty.</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016) .....	4-5, 14, 16, 33, 35
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000) .....	18, 32
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	3
<i>Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women (Scheidler II)</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003) .....	24, 34
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985) .....	4, 30, 36
<i>Tepler v. Frick</i> , 112 F. Supp. 245 (S.D.N.Y. 1952), <i>aff’d</i> , 204 F.2d 506 (2d Cir. 1953).....	19
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229 (1992).....	24
<i>United States v. To</i> , 144 F.3d 737 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	34
<i>WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp.</i> , 585 U.S. 407 (2018) .....	16
<i>Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson</i> , 568 U.S. 627 (2013) .....	29
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	26
<i>Yegiazaryan v. Smagin</i> , 599 U.S. 533 (2023) .....	16, 20, 23, 33

VII

	Page
Statutes and Regulations:	
15 U.S.C. § 15 .....	4, 12, 18
18 U.S.C.	
§ 1365.....	15
§ 1512.....	28
§ 1951.....	34
§ 1961.....	4, 34
§ 1962.....	2, 4
§ 1963.....	4, 35
§ 1964.....	2, 4, 9-11, 14-15, 23, 29, 35
§ 2312.....	28
§ 2333.....	15
22 U.S.C. § 3772.....	17
26 U.S.C.	
§ 104.....	17
§ 7402.....	17
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254.....	1
§ 1346.....	15, 17
§ 1357.....	17
§ 1605A.....	17
42 U.S.C.	
§ 300aa-11 .....	17
§ 300aa-22 .....	17
45 U.S.C. § 51 .....	17
Organized Crime Control Act of 1970,	
Pub. L. No. 91-452, 84 Stat. 922 .....	4
Pub. L. No. 91-513, 84 Stat. 1236 (1970).....	5
Pub. L. No. 115-334, 132 Stat. 4490 (2018).....	5
49 C.F.R. § 40.305 (2012) .....	8, 31
<i>Schedules for Controlled Substances:</i>	
<i>Rescheduling of Marijuana,</i>	
89 Fed. Reg. 44,597 (May 21, 2024).....	6



VIII

	Page
Other Authorities:	
116 Cong. Rec.	
25,190 (July 21, 1970) .....	4
27,740 (Aug. 6, 1970).....	19
35,227 (Oct. 6, 1970).....	19
<i>Ballentine’s Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1969) .....	15, 21
Brent A. Bauer, <i>What Are the Benefits of CBD— and Is It Safe to Use?</i> , Mayo Clinic (Dec. 6, 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3pwhts3r">https://tinyurl.com/3pwhts3r</a> .....	5
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (rev. 4th ed. 1968).....	21
Peter Grinspoon, <i>Cannabidiol (CBD): What We Know and What We Don’t</i> , Harv. Health Publ’g (Apr. 4, 2024), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yujky9dc">https://tinyurl.com/yujky9dc</a> .....	5
Alena Hall & Robby Brumberg, <i>CBD Statistics, Data and Use</i> , Forbes (Apr. 29, 2024), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3kzxju7f">https://tinyurl.com/3kzxju7f</a> .....	5
High Times, <i>About High Times</i> , <a href="https://hightimes.com/about">https://hightimes.com/about</a> .....	7
F. Patrick Hubbard, <i>The Nature and Impact of the ‘Tort Reform’ Movement</i> , 35 Hofstra L. Rev. 437 (2006) .....	30
Internet Archive, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yza386h9">https://tinyurl.com/yza386h9</a> (Sept. 6, 2012).....	8
Internet Archive, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/bdHUD8va">https://tinyurl.com/bdHUD8va</a> (Sept. 28 2012).....	8
Jud. Council of Ga., <i>State Court Case Data</i> (2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/bdf3s8tu">https://tinyurl.com/bdf3s8tu</a> .....	27
Richard E. Kaye, <i>American Law of Products Liability</i> § 47:70 (3d ed. May 2024 update) .....	30
Lex Machina, <i>Lex Machina Releases its 2023 Products Liability Litigation Report</i> (Sept. 14, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mr2hev24">https://tinyurl.com/mr2hev24</a> .....	26

IX

	Page
Other Authorities—cont'd:	
1 <i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 7 (1965) .....	15
4 <i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 902 (1979) .....	15
<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts: Miscellaneous Provisions</i> § __. Medical Monitoring (Tentative Draft No. 2, 2023) .....	22
S. Rep. No. 91-617 (1969).....	34
Jacob A. Stein, <i>Stein on Personal Injury Damages</i> (3d ed. Apr. 2024 update)	
§ 19:13.....	30
§ 19:18.....	30
§ 19:34.....	30
Tex. Jud. Branch, <i>Annual Statistical Report for the Texas Judiciary</i> (2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2dx82wyc">https://tinyurl.com/2dx82wyc</a> .....	27
